thereto, to certain transactions related to our emergence from bankruptcy, as if all such events had been completed as of January 1, 2014. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions we believe are reasonable under the
circumstances. The summary unaudited pro forma financial data is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of,
and does not purport to represent, what our results of operations would actually have been had the transactions been consummated as of
January 1, 2014. In addition, the summary unaudited pro forma financial data is not necessarily indicative of our future financial condition or
results of operations. We did not pay any cash dividends in the years presented below.

   You should read the information contained in this table in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Data," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data," "Capitalization," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

For the year ended December 31,

Unaudited
Pro Forma for
the year ended
December 31,

2014 2013 2012 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of operations data:
Shipping revenues $ 957,434 $ 1,015,996 $ 1,137,134 $ 956,726
Income/(loss) from vessel operations 95,102 (367,198) (379,233) 94,100
(Loss)/income before reorganization items and income taxes (95,608) (325,805) (440,482) 20,591
Reorganization items, net (171,473) (327,170) (41,113) �
(Loss)/income before income taxes (267,081) (652,975) (481,595) 20,591
Net (loss)/income (152,273) (638,230) (480,114) 9,306
Depreciation and amortization 151,758 176,276 201,284 151,758

15

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form S-1

27

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31,

Unaudited
Pro Forma for
the year ended
December 31,

2014 2013 2012 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

Share and per share amounts:
Basic and Diluted net (loss)/income per share � Class A and
Class B(1) $ (0.65) $ � $ � $ 0.02
Basic and Diluted net loss per share � Common stock(2) � (20.94) (15.82) �
Equity per share 2.43 (1.96) 17.28 �
Weighted average shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic earnings per share:
Class A(3) 212,508 � � 520,573
Class B and common stock(4) 21,372 30,483 30,339 7,926
Diluted earnings per share:
Class A(3) 212,508 � � 520,582
Class B and common stock(4) 21,372 30,483 30,339 7,926

For the year ended
December 31,

Unaudited
Pro Forma for
the year ended
December 31,

2014 2013 2012 2014
(in thousands)

Other data:
TCE revenues(5) $ 761,359 $ 763,328 $ 840,846 $ 760,018
EBITDA(6) 117,168 (476,349) (186,890) 287,639
Adjusted EBITDA(6) 298,556 235,389 128,745 297,554

For the year ended
December 31, 2014

U.S.
Flag Fleet

International
Flag Fleet

(dollars in thousands)
Fleet data:
TCE revenues $ 414,373 $ 346,964
Average daily TCE rates $ 49,231 $ 16,546
Average number of vessels 24 60

16

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form S-1

28

Table of Contents

As of December 31,
2014 2013

(in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 389,226 $ 601,927
Restricted cash(7) 123,178 �
Current assets less current liabilities(8) 598,382 439,473
Total vessels, deferred drydock and other property at net book value 2,275,630 2,416,600
Total assets 3,436,491 3,644,494
Total debt(9) 1,668,667 2,561,650
Reserve for deferred income taxes and unrecognized tax benefits(10) 317,797 631,162
Total equity/(deficit) 1,286,087 (60,247)

For the year ended
December 31,

2014 2013 2012
(in thousands)

Cash flow data:
Net cash (used in)/provided by
Operating activities $ (727,149) $ 141,896 $ (32,899)
Investing activities (47,338) (34,538) (22,409)
Financing activities 561,786 (12,773) 507,773

(1)

Includes outstanding Class A warrants and Class B warrants. See notes 3 and 4 below.

(2)

Represents legacy common stock that was cancelled on the Effective Date. See "Prospectus Summary�Emergence from Bankruptcy"
and "Business�Reorganization under Chapter 11."

(3)

The weighted average shares outstanding for Class A common stock basic and diluted earnings per share was calculated using no
Class A common stock and no Class A warrants outstanding for the period January 1, 2014 through August 4, 2014. For the period
from August 5, 2014 through December 31, 2014, proceeds from warrant exercises are ignored, and shares issuable upon Class A

[…]

continuing impact on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of operations.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is presented solely for informational purposes and is not
intended to represent or be indicative of our consolidated results of operations had the Transactions actually occurred on the date indicated, nor
does it purport to project our results of operations for any future period.

   All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes below. Dollars are in thousands except
for share and per share amounts.

57

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form S-1

78

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

Historical
for the

year ended
December 31,

2014
Financing
Adjustments Note

Claims
Settlements
and Other
Adjustments Note

Pro forma
for the

year ended
December 31,

2014
Shipping revenues
Pool revenues $ 180,813 $ � $ (427) 2 $ 180,386
Time and bareboat revenues 392,669 � � 392,669
Voyage charter revenues 383,952 � (281) 2 383,671
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total shipping revenues 957,434 � (708) 956,726
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses 196,075 � 633 2 196,708
Vessel expenses 268,852 � (353) 2 268,499
Charter hire expense 152,016 � 14 2 152,030
Depreciation and amortization 151,758 � � 151,758
General and administrative 83,716 � � 83,716
Technical management transition costs 3,427 � � 3,427
Severance and relocation costs 17,020 � 17,020
Gain on disposal of vessels (10,532) � � (10,532)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 862,332 � 294 862,626
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Income from vessel operations 95,102 � (1,002) 94,100
Equity in income of affiliated companies 41,355 � 41,355
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Operating income 136,457 � (1,002) 135,455
Other income 426 � � 426
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Income before interest expense, reorganization
items and income taxes 136,883 � (1,002) 135,881
Interest expense (232,491) (114,421) 1 7,453 2 (115,290)

32,367 3
(275) 1 192,077 3

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
(Loss)/income before reorganization items and
income taxes (95,608) (114,696) 230,895 20,591
Reorganization items, net (171,473) � 7,065 2 �

� 164,408 3
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
(Loss)/income before income taxes (267,081) (114,696) 402,368 20,591
Income tax benefit/(provision) 114,808 26,869 4 (239) 4 (11,285)

� (23,889) 4
(17,215) 4
(64,937) 4

� 9,544 4
(55,602) 4

� (624) 4
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Net (loss)/income $ (152,273) $ (87,827) $ 249,406 $ 9,306
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form S-1

79

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic � Class A 212,507,963 308,065,234 6 520,573,197
Basic � Class B and common stock 21,372,197 (13,445,754) 6 7,926,443

Diluted � Class A 212,507,963 308,073,701 6 520,581,664
Diluted � Class B and common stock 21,372,197 (13,445,754) 6 7,926,443
Basic and Diluted net (loss)/income per share �
Class A, Class B and common stock $ (0.65) $ 0.67 $ 0.02

58

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form S-1